
 

GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 

SAMBALPUR IRRIGATION DIVISION, SAMBALPUR 

 

“e” PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO:- 05/2020-21 

Bid Identification No. SID-05&06/2020-21  

No. 473        Dt. 12/02/2021  
Bid documents consisting of work, estimated amount put to tender, cost of tender paper, EMD, time 

of completion, class of contractor, the set of terms & conditions of contract and other necessary documents 

can be seen in e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in. 
 

 

 

Further details can be seen from the e-procurement portal https://tendersodisha.gov.in.Any addendum/ 

corrigendum/ cancellation of tender can also be seen in said website. 

 

 

  

                     Sd/- 

                       Executive Engineer, 

        Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur.     

 

 
 

 

 

 

Memo No- 474     /Date- 12/02/2021   

Copy submitted to the Engineer-In-chief, Water Resources, Odisha, Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar for 

favour of kind information and necessary action. 

 

1. Nature of Works : Flood  and M/R Works 

2. Nos. of works : 2 (Two) Nos. 

3. Estimated Cost : Varies from Rs. 9.70 to Rs. 26.54 Lakhs  

4. Period of Completion : As per D.T.C.N. 

5. 
Date and Time of availability of Bid 

Document in the Portal 
: 

Dt:19.02.2021 at 11.00 AM to          

Dt: 01.03.2021 up to 17.00 PM. 

 

6. 
Last Date / Time for receipt of  

Bids in the Portal 
: Dt: 01.03.2021 up to 17.00 PM. 

 

7. Date of opening of Bid : Dt: 02.03.2021 at 11.00 AM. 

8. Date of Lottery (if required) : 
Dt.04.03.2021 at 11.30 hours in the O/O Executive 

Engineer, Sambalpur Irrigation Division, 

Sambalpur 

9. 
Name and Address of the  

Officer Inviting Bid 
: 

Executive  Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur 

At/Po- Khetrajpur - 768003 

Dist-Sambalpur  

Email Id:- sidsambalpur@gmail.com 



 

            Sd/- 

  Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 475  (WE)    /Date- 12/02/2021 (mailed-ipr.advt@gmail.com) 

Copy along with soft copy submitted to the Deputy Director-cum-Deputy Secretary, Advertisement, 

Information & Public Relation Department, Office of the Director of Public Relation, Govt. Of Odisha, 

Bhubaneswar with a request to publish the tender call notice in one most widely circulated English daily and 

two most widely circulated Odia daily newspaper. The complementary copy of the advertisement of each 

paper may please be sent to this office for reference.   

Encl:- Soft copy-1 No. 

 

             Sd/- 

  Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 476  (WE)    /Date-12/02/2021(mailed-tendersorissa@gmail.com) 

Copy along with soft copy submitted to the Technical head, State Portal Group, NIC, Odisha 

Secretariat, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action along with soft copy of the 

D.T.C.N. for hoisting in Govt. Website to provide downloading facility to intending bidders. 

Encl:- Soft copy-1 No. 

 

             Sd/- 

           Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 477-79 (WE)    /Date- 12/02/2021        

 Copy along with copy of the enclosure submitted to the Chief Engineer and Basin Manager, Upper 

Mahanadi Basin, Burla / Director, Research and Quality Control, Unit-VIII, Delta Square, Bhubaneswar-12 / 

Superintending Engineer, Hirakud Dam Circle, Burla for favour of kind information and necessary action.               

 Encl:- 1 No. (Each)(e-mailed) 

 

             Sd/- 

          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 480 (WE)     /Date- 12/02/2021 

 Copy along with soft copy mailed Dy. Director, MIS (ddmis-eicwr.od@nic.in)to the ‘e’ Procurement 

Cell, Office of the Engineer-in-Chief, Water Resources, Odisha, Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar for information 

and necessary action with a request to hoist in DOWR website. 

Encl:- Soft copy-1 No.  

 

             Sd/- 

                          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 481     /Date- 12/02/2021 

 Copy submitted to the Collector & District Magistrate, Sambalpur for favour of kind information and 

necessary action.   

 

             Sd/- 

          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 482     /Date- 12/02/2021 

 Copy submitted to the Superintendent of Police, Sambalpur for favour kind information and 

necessary action.        

 



             Sd/-  

          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 483 (15)         /Date- 12/02/2021 

 Copy to all the Executive Engineers under Hirakud Dam Circle, Burla / Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur (R&B) Division, Sambalpur / Additional Project Director (Tech.) DRDA,S ambalpur / Executive 

Engineer ,R.W. Division, Sambalpur / Executive Engineer R.W.S.S., Division, Sambalpur / Executive 

Engineer, M.I. Division, Sambalpur / Commissioner, Sambalpur Municipal Corporation, Sambalpur / 

Division Notice Board / Tender Call Notice File / Divisional Accounts Officer / Cashier / Inspector in charge, 

Police Station, Khetrajpur Dist-Sambalpur for information and necessary action.   

 

         

                 Sd/- 

          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 

 

Memo No- 484     /Date- 12/02/2021 

 Copy  forwarded to Liason Officer, Office of the Chief Engineer & Basin Manager, Upper Mahanadi 

Basin, Room No.334 (2
nd

 Floor), Secha Sadan, Bhubaneswar, Pin-751001 for information and necessary 

action.     

 

              

              Sd/- 

          Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur. 
 

 

 

 

 

  



GOVERNMENT OF ODISHA 
DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 

 
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, 

SAMBALPUR IRRIGATION DIVISION, SAMBALPUR 

Email:- sidsambalpur@gmail.com 

 

 “e” PROCUREMENT NOTICE NO:- 05/2020-21 
INVITATION FOR BIDS (IFB) 

BID IDENTIFICATION NUMBER – SID-05&06/2020-21 
  

The Executive Engineer, Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur, Po-Khetrajpur, Dist-Sambalpur, 

Odisha, on behalf of Governor of Odisha invities On-line percentage rate bids in single cover system 

through e-procurement method of bidding for the works mentioned in the table below. The Bids should be 

submitted by the eligible class of contractors as mentioned below, registered with the State Governments and 

contractors of equivalent grade/class registered with Central Government / M.E.S./ Railways, through On-line 

in the Government web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in The bidders should have necessary portal enrolment 

(with own digital signature certificate). The proof of registration from the appropriate authority shall be 

enclosed along with the bid. The registered bidders outside of Odisha State can also participate in this on-line 

tender process after necessary portal enrolment but shall have to subsequently undergo registration with the 

appropriate authority of the Odisha State Government within one month of acceptance of bid. 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Name of the Work 

Approximate 

Estimated 

Cost (Rs. in 

Lakhs) 

EMD / Bid 

Security Amount 

(Rs.) 

(Online) 

Cost of Tender 

Paper / Bid 

Documents (Rs.) 

(Online) 

Class of 

Bidder 

Time Period 

of 

Completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

1 

“Restoration of right flood 

embankment of river Tikira near 

village Kanchanpur of Naktideul 

Block under for the year 2020-21.” 

26.54 26,540.00 6000 C & D 6 Months 

2 

“Weeds clearance of Sason Main 

Canal from RD 00 to 21790m 

during Rabi Irrigation for 2020-

21.” 

9.70 9,700.00 4000 C & D 2 Months 

1. Cost of Tender Paper – The bidder shall transfer online the cost of bid document as mentioned in 

Column-05 of above table as part of its bid through a process as mentioned in the DTCN. 
 

2. E.M.D. Required :- The bidder shall transfer online the Earnest Money Deposit / Bid Security of the 

amount specified for the work in the table Column-4 above as part of its bid through a process as 

mentioned under DTCN. Bidders desirous of hiring machineries or equipments’ from outside the 

State or owned but deployed outside the state are required to transfer online 2% of the amount put to 

tender as extra bid security. 

 
 

 

3. Additional Performance Security:- Additional Performance Security should be furnished by the 

successful bidder when the bid amount is less than the estimated cost put to tender. In such an event, 

only the successful bidder who has quoted less bid price/ rates than the estimated cost put to tender 

shall have to furnish the exact amount of differential cost, i.e., estimated cost put to tender minus the 

quoted amount as Additional Performance Security (APS) in shape of TDR / STDR issued by 

Nationalized Bank / NSC / KVP / Post office time  

deposit / Post office saving bank account pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Sambalpur 

Irrigation Division, Sambalpur within seven days i.e. from the date of issue of intimation to the 

bidder, if the bidder fails to deposit the required APS by the schedule date and time, the bid stands 

automatically cancelled along with forfeiture of Earnest Money Deposit & no complaint what so ever 



will be entertained thereafter. Further proceeding for black listing shall be initiated against the 

defaulting bidder / contractor.    

4. Initial Security Deposit @ 2% of contract value shall be furnished by the bidders / bidder in shape 

of Term Deposit Receipt of Nationalized Bank pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur 

 

5. Goods and Service Tax (GST), Royalty and all taxes shall be applied as per prevailing rules.  

 

6. Mode of Transmission of Tender:- Tender should be submitted online in www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

 

7. Period of availability of tender On-line:- Details of followings Date & time of bidding     On-line / 

last date of seeking clarification / date of opening of tender papers. 

Procurement 

Officer 

Bid 

Identifi- 

cation 

No. 

Avaliability of tender 

On-line bidding 

Last date & time 

of seeking 

tender 

clarification 

Date, Time & Place 

of opening of Tender 

Date, Time & Place 

of lottery if required 
From To 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

Executive 

Engineer, 

Sambalpur 

Irrigation 

Division, 

Sambalpur 

BID-

05&06 / 

2021-22 

(Online). 

Dt: 19.02.2021 

at 

11.00 AM 

 

Dt: 01.03.2021 

up to 

17.00 PM. 

 

Dt: 26.02.2021 

up to 

17.00 PM. 

 

Dt: 02.03.2021 at 

11.00 AM. in the O/O 

the Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation 

Division, Sambalpur 

04.03.2021 

at 11.30 AM. in the 

O/O the Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation 

Division, Sambalpur 

 

N.B. In the event, the specified date of bid opening being declared a holiday for the officer inviting the bid. 

The bids will be opened at the appointed time on the next working day. 
 

8. Any addendum / Corrigendum / Cancellation of above tender will be published in the web-site. 

www.tendersodisha.gov.in, and in the notice board. The system shall generate a mail to those bidders 

who have already uploaded their tenders and those bidders if they wish, can modify their tenders. 

9. Bid documents consisting of qualification, information and eligibility criteria of bidders, plans, 

specification and schedule of quantities of the work are available in web-site 

www.tendersodisha.gov.in and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary 

documents can be seen in the web-site till last date of sale and receipt of tender papers. Interested 

bidders may obtain further information at the web-site www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

10. The bid validity period of the tender is for a period of 90 days from the last date of receipt of the bids. 

If any bidder/tenderer withdraws his bid/ tender before the said period or makes any modification in 

the terms and conditions of the bid, the Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) deposited at the time of 

submission of tender shall stand forfeited. 
 

11. No Engineer of Gazzetted rank of other Gazzetted Officer employed in Engineering or 

Administrative duties in an Engineering Department of the State Government is allowed to work as a 

contractor till a period of two years after his/her retirement from Government Service without 

Government permission. 

12. Other details including details of Portal Registration, Submission of Bid, Resubmission and 

withdrawal of bid can be seen in the bidding document which is available in web-site 

www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

13. The bidders are indispensably required to submit the Original Copies of Valid License /  PAN 

CARD / GSTIN Registration Certificate / Original Affidavit and authentic proof documents 

towards purchase of bid documents / tender papers with in 03 (Three) days from the date of 

opening of the Bid otherwise the bid shall be considered as non responsive, hence liable for 

rejection. Engineering contractors who are desirous availing the facility of exemption of EMD is 

required to submit the affidavit in original to the effect that he has not yet availed the facility for more 

than 03 (Three) works during the current financial year. Name of the works and authority to whom 

the tenders has been submitted must be mentioned in affidavit, failing which, the tender will be liable 



for rejection. However the original registration license of the Engineering contractor should be 

produced at the time of opening of tender. 

14. If the 1
st
 lowest bidder does not turn up for agreement after finalization of tender, then he shall be 

debarred from participation in bidding for three years and action will be taken to blacklist the 

contractor. 

15. The bidders shall furnish an affidavit at the time of submission of the bid, about the authentication of 

the tender documents including Registration Certificate, PAN Card, Valid GST clearance certificate 

and security etc. failing which the bid shall be considered as non-responsive and thus liable for 

rejection. No adjustment of EMD will be entertained at all under any circumstance. Labour license is 

to be produced by the successful bidder at the time of agreement. 

16. Amendment to Para 3.5.18 of OPWD code vol-I & rule-29 of Appendix-IX of OPWD code Vol-II 

“The single tender received in 1
st
 call shall be cancelled without opening of the bid & fresh tender 

will be invited” as per Office Memorandum No. 16 dated. 01.01.2015 of Works Department Govt. of 

Odisha and as per “Works Department O.M. No. 16, dated. 01.01.2015 implies that single tender 

received in the first call shall be cancelled without opening of bid and in case when more than one 

tender have been received in the first call and only a single tender is found to be responsive, the same 

is also liable to be cancelled due to lack of competitive price bidding. (Vide Letter No. 4410 dt. 

19.02.2018 of DoWR & Memo No. 4714 dt. 13.02.2018 of the E.I.C., W.R., Bhubaneswar. 

17. Exemption of E.M.D. to Engineering contractors are to be governed as per Works Department letter 

No. 6315 dt. 16.06.2011.  

18. Bidders must furnish their present e-mail address / detail address and Tele Phone No./ Mobile No in 

the separate sheet for communication regarding the tender. 

19. The works performance of bidder under this division with respect to completion of previous projects 

within stipulated time will be taken in consideration while evaluating the bid. 

20. The bidder to submit a list of works on hand at the time of submission of Tender papers. This will be 

taken into account while evaluation of tenders. 

21. As Goods and Service Tax has come into force with effect from 01.07.2017, GST as applicable will 

be paid extra after gross bill amount prepared vide Section-15 and Section-142 (11-C) of Odisha 

Goods and Service Tax Act-2017. 

22. Other details can be seen in the bidding documents, which is available in web-site 

www.tendersodisha.gov.in. 

23. The authority will not be held responsible for any technical problem / failure of network / 

Malfunction or Interruption of server during the schedule dates of online bidding. 

24. The authority reserves the rights to reject any or all the tenders without assigning any reason 

thereof. 

25. The bidder must provide his/her authentic Mob No./Tel. No. & E-mail id/Saving Account No. or 

current Ac. No. nationalized bank with IFSC code. 

26. Arrangement / Selection of Approved Burrow Area / Haul Road / Dewatering is the responsibility of 

the Contractor at his own Cost. 

 

 

 Sd/- 
Executive Engineer, 

Sambalpur Irrigation Division, Sambalpur 

 


